※Body shell is not included in the kit.
2
1. S35-GT series Nitro on-road GT Car T-7075 Aluminum Lightened Main Chassis with L.F.C
    system (Lower Friction Coefficient)
2. S35-GT Series Front and Rear Pro Shock Towers made of Lightened T-7075 Aluminum for
    GT-BBS shocks system.
3. S35 Series BBS Emulsion Shock Caps.
4. S35-3 Series Lightened Transmission Gear Box System with High Performance Crown

 2.0 - 1 K-Up
Engine
Type:
Gasket:
Plug:
mm Muffler:
Fuel:
Clutch
Clutch shoes:
Spring:
Clutch bell / Spur gear:
mm
41
   Par ts  No.  List
Part No.	 Part Name	 Q`ty in Use	 ltem No. Part No.	 Part Name	 Q`ty in Use	 ltem No.
200708	 S35GT 1st Spur Gear 61T	 1	 SW-200708
200709	 S35GT 2nd Spur Gear 57T	 1	 SW-200709
210002A	 Diff Case with Matel part	 2	 SW-210002A
210048	 S350T Fuel Tank Set (150cc)	 1	 SW-210048
2503263H-01	S35-3 Series Rear Lower Harder Arm	 2	 SW-2503263H
2503263H-02	S35-3 Series Front Lower Harder Arm	 2	 SW-2503263H
2503264A	 S35-3 Series Front Steering Knuckle (Type 2.0) L	1	 SW-2503264A
	 S35-3 Series Front Steering Knuckle (Type 2.0) R	1

	 Throttle Linkage Holder (Up)	 1
2503260-01	 S35-3 Series Ball Bearing Inserts for 6x12x4	 4	 SW-2503260-01
	 S35-3 Series Ball Bearing Inserts for 8x14x4	 4
220015	 S35GT/E Front Bumper	 1	 SW-220015
	 S35GT/E Front Bumper Up Deak	 1
	 S35GT/E Front Bumper Up Deak Mount	 1
	 S35GT/E Rear Body Mount	 1
220016	 S35GT/E Rear Post for Body Mount	 2	 SW-220016
	 S35GT Fuel Tank Post	 1
	 S35 E-series Plastic Steering Servo Mount	1
220017	 S35GT/E Body Post	 5	 SW-220017
	 S35GT/E Body Post Holder	 5
	 S35GT/E Center Body Post Holder	 1
	 S35GT Throttle Brake Mount	 1
	 S35GT Throttle Brake Up-Mount	 1
200193	 Antenna Tube	 1	 SW-200193
210043A	 S350 Professional Matel Brake Calipers 2.0 A Side	2	 SW-210043
210043B	 S350 Professional Matel Brake Calipers 2.0 B Side	2	 SW-210043
210051	 S35-3 6mm Axle Universal Cross Drive Shaft Set 92.5mm	4	 SW-210051
320003	 Diff. Bevel Gear 18T	 6	 SW-320003
320004	 Diff. Bevel Gear 10T	 12	SW-320004
330006	 Tornado Clutch Shoes	 3	 SW-330006
330008A	 SWORKz Tornado Fly Wheel Set (GM)	 1	 SW-330008A
330009	 Tornado Fly Wheel Center Nut	 1	 SW-330008A
330012	 Fly Wheel Collect	 1	 SW-330008A
330013	 Bevel Gear Shaft	 6	 SW-330013
330014A	 S35 Series Front/Rear Diff. Outdrive (2pc)	 2	 SW-330014A
330015	 Pin M2.2x9.9mm	 6	 SW-330015
330103	 Front/Rear Lower Arm HingPin	 4	 SW-330103
330105	 Brake Cam (L)	 2	 SW-330104
330106	 Brake Cam	 2	 SW-330104
330100A	 S350 Engine Mount (L) (HC)	 1	 SW-330100A
330101A	 S350 Engine Mount (R) (HC)	 1	 SW-330100A
330113	 Servo Saver Shaft	 2	 SW-330113
330114A	 S350 Sseries Servo Saver Post (HC)	 1	 SW-330114A
330117A	 S350 Series Knuckle Pivot Ball Washer(GM)	2	 SW-330117A
330118A	 S350 Series Knuckle Pivot Ball Nut(GM)	 4	 SW-330118A
330119	 Front Upper Arm HingPin	 2	 SW-330119
330122A	 S350 Wheel Nut (HC)	 4	 SW-330122A
330123A	 S350 EVO Rear Upper Sus. Arm Turnbuckles M5x38mm	2	 SW-330123A
330125	 Rear Upper Sus. Arm Ball Stud	 4	 SW-330125
330126A	 S350 EVO Steering Turnbuckle M4x40mm	 2	 SW-330126A
330134	 Shock Ball Stud	 10	SW-330134
330135A	 Servo Saver Nut(GM)	 1	 SW-330114A
330136	 Sway Bar Ball Stud	 4	 SW-330136
330138B	 S350 EVO Aluminum Shock Cap Stud (-1.3mm)	4	 SW-330138B
330140A	 Pipe Holder(GM)	 1	 SW-330140A
330155	 Steering Servo Turnbuckle (M3x30mm)	 2	 SW-330155
330156A	 Adjuster Knob(GM)	 4	 SW-330156A
330157A	 Brake Adjuster Knob(GM)	 2	 SW-330156A
330215A	 S35 Sries Aluminum Front Changeable Lower Arm Holder (BK)	1	 SW-330215A
330252	 S350 BX1/BR1 Steering Knuckle Pivot Ball Turnbuckle	4	 SW-330252
330399B	 S35-3 Series Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Mount (GM)	1	 SW-330399B
330423A	 S350 PSP System Aluminum Series Settring Bellcrank Upper (A 2H )	1	 SW-330423A
330560	 S350 New BBS System Shock Spring Adjust Nut 	4	 SW-330560
330561	 S350 New BBS System Shock Seal Washer 3.6X7X2.5mm	8	 SW-210058
330562	 S350 New BBS System Shock Piston 1.3mmX6 Holes	2	 SW-330562
330563	 S350 New BBS System Shock Piston 1.4mmX6 Holes	2	 SW-330563
330567	 S350 New BBS System Shock Seal Washer 3.5X7X1.0mm	4	 SW-210058
330568	 S350 Buggy Series Aluminum Center Diff. Mount	2	 SW-330568
330575	 S35-3 all Series 17mm HC Wheel Hub for 6mm Axle (L5.5mm) (2PC)	4	 SW-330575
330576	 S35-3 Series 6mm Wheel Hub Pin  M2.5x16.8mm (4PC)	4	 SW-330576
330580	 S350 Competition Series Professional Brake Disc 	2	 SWC-330580
330642	 S35 Series Adjust Front Lower Arm Plate	1	 SW-330642
330644	 S35-3 Seies BBS Emulsion Shock Cap 	 4	 SW-330644
330651L	 S350 Series S35 Competition Aluminum Rear Hub Carry (L)	1	 SW-330651L
330651R	 S350 Series S35 Competition Aluminum Rear Hub Carry (R)	1	 SW-330651R
330661A	 S35-T/S35 Series Competition Center Drive Join (5mm set screw)	2	 SW-330661A
330767A	 S35-3 Series Steel F-Center Dive Shaft (88mm)	1	 SW-330767
330769	 S35-3 Series Rear Front Lower Suspension Plate 	1	 SW-330769
330770	 S35-3 T-7075 Aluminum Rear Lower Fully Adjustable Toe-In Block (Type A)	1	 SW-330770
330772	 S35-3 Series T-7075 Aluminum Front Upper Arm Holder	1	 SW-330772
330773	 S35-3 Series T-7075 Aluminum Steering Plate	1	 SW-330773
330776	 S35-3 Series Servo Saver Big Nut	 1	 SW-330776
330777	 S35-3 Series Aluminum Steering Linkage 7mm Ball Stud(4pc)	4	 SW-330777
330780	 S35-3 Series 43T Pro-straight crown gear 	2	 SW-330780
330781	 S35-3 Series 13T Pro-straight pinion gear 	2	 SW-330781
330782	 S35-3 Series Rear Hub Carriers Hinge Pin 	2	 SW-330782
330797	 S35GT T7075 Aluminum Main Chassis	 1	 SW-330797
330798	 S35GT  BBS System Shock Body (F/R)	 4	 SW-330798
330799	 S35GT  BBS System Shock Shaft (F/R)	 4	 SW-330799
330800	 S35GT/E T7075 Aluminum Rear Shock Tower 	1	 SW-330800
330801	 S35GT/E T7075 Aluminum Front Shock Tower 	1	 SW-330801
330802	 S35GT 2nd Speed Shoes 	 2	 SW-330802
330803	 S35GT 1st Speed Bell Housing	 1	 SW-330803
330804	 S35GT 2nd Speed Bell Housing	 1	 SW-330804
330805	 S35GT 2nd Clutch Bell Pinion Gear 24T 	 1	 SW-330805
330806	 S35GT 1st Clutch Bell Pinion Gear 19T	 1	 SW-330806
330807	 S35GT 2nd Speed Clutch Bell	 1	 SW-330807
330808	 S35GT Center Drive Shaft 100mm	 1	 SW-330808
330809	 S35GT 2nd Speed Clutch Shoes Mount	 1	 SW-330809
330810	 S35GT 2nd Speed Clutch Shaft	 1	 SW-330810
330811	 S35GT Center Drive Join	 2	 SW-330811
330812	 S35GT PIN2.5x10.8	 1	 SW-330812
330832	 S35GT PIN5x4.9	 2	 SW-330832
330833	 S35GT 2nd Speed Spring Screw Holder	 2	 SW-330833
340001	 S35-3 Pro-composite Carbon Steering Knuckle Plate (L&R)	2	 SW-340001
340002	 S35-3 Pro-composite Carbon Steering Bellcrank Plate (Suit for Nitro Buggy)	 1	 SW-340002
42
   Spare Par t  List   Par ts  No.  List
Part No.	 Part Name	 Q`ty in Use	 ltem No.
   Par ts  No.  List    Spare Par t  List
Item No.     Part Name
340003	 S35-3 Series Pro-composite Carbon Front Upper Arm Cover Set (1mm)	 2	 SW-340003
340006	 S35GT Carbon Filber Center Diff. Plate	 1	 SW-340006
410023	 Air Filter Adapter	 1	 SW-410023
420010	 Antenna Cup	 1	 SW-420010
410047	 S102 Shock Cap O-Ring (SP)	 4	 SW-410047
410038	 Super Silicone Tube 2455x1 M (Transparent)	2	 SW-410038
400020	 S350 New BBS System Shock Seal O-Ring 	4	 SW-400020
400019	 S350 New BBS System Shock Spring Adjust Nut O-Ring	4	 SW-400019
400006	 Shock Seal O-Ring	 12	SW-210058
400005	 Shock Spring Adjust Nut O-Ring	 4	 SW-400005
400002	 O-ring S5   4.8X1.5	 6	 SW-400002
610002	 Diff. Gasket (0.5T)	 2	 SW-610002
610005	 Air Filter Outer Foam	 1	 SW-610004
610004	 Air Filter Foam	 1	 SW-610004
610019	 S35-3 Series Servo Saver Spring Dusty Protect Sponge 	1	 SW-610019
610021	 S35-3GT FOAM BUMPER	 1	 SW-610021
115003A	 SWORKz Tornado Clutch Spring II (1.0mm)	3	 SW-115003A
115004	 Servo Saver Spring	 1	 SW-330114A
115005	 Rear Sway Ball 2.8mm	 1	 SW-115005
115006	 Rear Sway Ball 2.6mm	 1	 SW-115006
115011A	 S35-GT Series Pipe Spring (L)	 1	 SW-115011A
115015	 Brake Spring	 2	 SW-210018
115016	 Throttle Rod 50mm	 1	 SW-210018
115017	 Throttle Rod Spring	 1	 SW-210018
115018	 Brake Rod 60mm	 2	 SW-210018
115008A	 Front Sway Ball 2.3mm	 1	 SW-115008
115019	 Body Clip	 5	 SW-115019
115035A	 Front Sway Ball 2.2mm	 1	 SW-115035
115098	 S350 Series Brake Pad Hold Spring (Soft)	 4	 SW-210043
115148	 S35GT  BBS System Silver Line Shock Spring A1 (GN)(40x2.2x5.25)	4	 SW-115148
116004	 Ball Bearing 6x10x3mm	 4	 SW-116004
116006	 Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm	 6	 SW-116006
116009	 Ball Bearing M5x8x2.5 ZZ (4PC)	 2	 SW-116009
116010	 Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm	 2	 SW-116010
116016	 Ball Bearing 5x11x4mm	 4	 SW-116016
116017	 Ball Bearing 6x12x4mm	 8	 SW-116017
116018	 Ball Bearing 8x12x3.5mm	 2	 SW-116018
117003	 Flange Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm	 4	 SW-117003
108001	 M3x12mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 12	SW-108001
108003	 M3x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 25	SW-108003
108005	 M3x14mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 2	 SW-108005
108006	 M3x8mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 23	SW-108006
108007	 M3x6mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 16	SW-108007
108008	 M3x35mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 4	 SW-108008
108010	 M4x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 5	 SW-108010
108011	 M4x12mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 4	 SW-108011
108012	 M4x16mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 8	 SW-108012
108013	 M4x8mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 1	 SW-108013
108020	 M2.0x4mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 4	 SW-108020
108026	 M3x5mm FH/ST HEX Screw	 6	 SW-108026
106022	 M2.5x14mm Soket OH/ST Screw (1.5mmHex)	 5	 SW-106022
106021A	 S35 Series M4x10mm Hex Soket OH/TP Set Screw	4	 SW-106021A
106020	 M2.5x5mm  1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw	16	SW-106020
106015	 M3x5mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 2	 SW-106015
106013	 M2.5x8mm  1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw	4	 SW-106013
106010	 M3x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 12	SW-106010
106009	 M3x25mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 6	 SW-106009
106008	 M3x12mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 4	 SW-106008
106007	 M3x12mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw(HT)	 9	 SW-106007
106006	 M3x20mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 6	 SW-106006
106005	 M3x15mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 8	 SW-106005
106003	 M3x16mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 10	SW-106003
106002	 M3x10mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 17	SW-106002
106001	 M3x8mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw	 2	 SW-106001
105013A	 M3x25mm Cap Screw 	 4	 SW-105013A
105012	 M3x10mm Cap Screw	 2	 SW-105012
105007A	 M4x8mm I-Head Screw	 4	 SW-105007A
105005	 M3x12mm Cap Screw 	 2	 SW-105005
105001	 M3x8mm Cap Screw 	 1	 SW-105001
104011	 M4x4mm Set Screw (Flat Bottom)	 5	 SW-104011
104010	 M5x4mm Set Screw (Flat Bottom)	 6	 SW-104010
104009	 M3x16mm Set Screw	 1	 SW-104009
104005	 M3x4mm Set Screw	 4	 SW-104005
104004	 M3x3mm Set Screw	 15	SW-104004
103004	 M2.5mm Nut Lock	 4	 SW-103004
103001	 M3 Nut Lock	 17	SW-103001
103003A	 Flange M3 Nut Lock (GM)	 4	 SW-103003A
101020A	 3mm Countersunk Washers (GM)	 2	 SW-101020A
101010A	 M3 Countersunk Washer(GM)	 4	 SW-101010A
101021	 M3x8xT0.8mm	 2	 SW-101021
101019	 SHIM 6.0x10.0x0.2mm	 1	 SW-101019
101018	 SHIM 8.0x10.0x0.1mm	 6	 SW-101018
101012	 M3x6xT0.5mm	 4	 SW-101012
101011	 M2.6x6xT0.6mm	 4	 SW-101011
101004	 Washer 3.5X10X0.2mm	 12	SW-101004
100003	 3mm E-clip	 1	 SW-100003
101013	 3mm Spring Washer	 4	 SW-101013
101015	 M5x8xT0.4mm	 4	 SW-101015
101016	 M5x8xT0.8mm	 1	 SW-101016
SW-2501121C	 S35/S350 Series Ball End Set with Shock Plastic Parts (2 Set)
SW-2501124	 S350 Center Diff. Mount Set (2 Set)
SW-2501126	 Ail Filter Set
SW-2501529	 S350 BX1/BR1 Plastic Chassis Brace Set

   Option Part  List
SW-115007	 Rear Sway Bar 3.0mm
SW-115010	 Front Sway Bar 2.8mm
SW-116006A	 High Performance Rubber Cover Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm (10pc)
SW-116010B	 High Performance Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm(coffee)(4pc)
SW-210014	 Front Sway Bar Set
SW-210015	 Rear Sway Bar Set(2.6/2.8/3.0)
SW-2503260FO	 S353 Series Colorful Plastic Inserts Set (FO)
SW-2503260FY	 S353 Series Colorful Plastic Inserts Set (FY)
SW-330115	 Steering Knuckle Pivot Ball Turnbuckle
SW-330116	 14mm Knuckle Pivot Ball
SW-330125A	 S350 Series Aluminum Rear Upper Sus. Arm Ball Stud(4pc)
SW-330134A	 S350 Series Aluminum Shock Ball Stud(4pc)
SW-330136A	 S350 Series Aluminum Sway Bar Ball Stud(4pc)
SW-330168A	 S35-3 Series Rear Chassis Blance wight 15g(2pc)
SW-330243	 SWORKz 3x18mm Shock Hex Screw Set (Anti-Clockwise)
SW-330398A	 SWORKz S350 Series Pro Wheel Nut (GM)
SW-330420	 S350 Series Knuckle Pivot Ball Balance Nut (5.5g) (2pc)
SW-330499	 S350 Series Rear Sway Bar 2.7mm
SW-330500	 S350 Series Front Sway Bar 2.0mm